Introduced by: Mayor Date: 12/06/11 01/03/12 Hearing: Action: Enacted as Amended 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent Vote:

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **ORDINANCE 2011-19-58**

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$30,000 FROM THE NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA CAPITAL PROJECT FUND FOR A CORROSIVE WATER MITIGATION **SYSTEM AT NIKISKI FIRE STATION #2**

- WHEREAS, water for the new Nikiski Fire Station #2, is provided by Nikishka Bay Utilities; and
- WHEREAS, water supplied by Nikishka Bay Utilities has a low pH level and is considered corrosive; and
- WHEREAS, although drinkable, because of its low pH level, it will have a negative long term impact on the piping, equipment and appliances at Fire Station #2; and
- WHEREAS, installation of a chemical injection system will mitigate the corrosive nature of the water that is being supplied by Nikishka Bay Utilities; and
- WHEREAS, the cost of a chemical injection system is estimated to be between \$25,000 and \$30,000; and
- WHEREAS, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board at its November 9, 2011, meeting approved the use of \$30,000 from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund, fund balance for the purchase and installation of a chemical injection system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That \$30,000 is appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund, fund balance to account number 441.51111.12COR.49999 for the purchase and installation of a chemical injection system at Nikiski Fire Station #2.
- **SECTION 2.** That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

Ordinance 2011-19-58

DAY OF JANUARY, 2012. Gary Knopp, Assembly President Gary Knopp, Ass ATTEST:

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 3RD

Yes:

Haggerty, Johnson, McClure, Murphy, Pierce, Smalley, Smith, Tauriainen, Knopp

No:

None

Absent:

None